-ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

August 7, 2006 _ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: 510) 567-6700 '
_ Mr. Dana Thurman (FAx)(m) 337-9335
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box 6012 '

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000368, Chevron Station # 8-8139, 16304 Foothi-ll Blvd.,
San Leandro, CA 94578

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the May 8, 2006 Revised Investigation Workplan by Cambria,

- which responds to the County's November 23, 2005 letter. The work plan proposes the
instaliation of three Geoprobe borings in the areas of the former USTs and the southern
dispenser island and the installation of a groundwater extraction well in the area of the
former USTs. The borings will be advanced to approximately 35’ bgs to investigate the
vertical extent of contamination. Soil and groundwater samples from multiple depths
will be collected for chemical analysis. The actual construction of the extraction well will
be based upon the results from the proposed borings. The work plan also proposes to
perform a surfactant extraction pilot test from the proposed extraction well and from .
existing well E-2 by multiple applications and extractions from these wells.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. We concur with the proposal to determine the vertical extent of contamination in the
area of the dispenser islands and former UST pit with the drilling of the three borings.

2. We are concerned with monitoring the effectiveness of the surfactant extraction pilot
test by sampling the same treated wells. Nothing is proposed to determine the
extent of the application or treatment. We suggest that minimally, E-3 be monitored
for the presence of surfactant as well as considering installing a monitoring weil
immediately down-gradient of the proposed extraction well.

3. Receptor Survey- the receptor survey provided in the March 2004 Site Conceptual
Model is insufficient to estimate risk. The wells identified down-gradient of the site
are of unknown screen interval and use. Because MTBE is not as bio-degradable

~ and is more mobile than typical petroleum contaminants, a greater understanding of
off-site receptors is required. Please provide additional receptor information to
assess risk.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule: '




Mr. Dana Thurman . _ .

16304 Foothili Blvd., San Leandro
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« September 8, 2006- Response to technical comment
» 45 days after Soil and Groundwater Investigation- SW! Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of
leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to -submit
groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to
the Geotracker database over the internet. Beglnmng July 1, 2005, electronic submittal
of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit
the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements

(hitp:/Awww.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/cr
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and

recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.




Mr. Dana Thurman . ' .

16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bili 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Btoas 1 Cla

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 12, Roc:kiln

CA 953677

8_2_06 16304Foothill Bivd




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 23, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .

(510) 567-6700
Mr, Dana Thurman EAX (510} 337-9335

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000368, Chevron Station # 9-8139, 16304 Foothill Blvd.,
San Leandro, CA 94578 '

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the October 17, 2005 Investigation Workplan by Cambria. The
work plan proposes the installation of one monitoring well in the area of the former
USTs. Although we concur with this proposal, we believe additional information is
needed to progress toward case closure. We request you address the following
technical comments when performing the proposed work and submit the technical report
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The continued presence of TPHg, MTBE and other oxygenates detected in
monitoring/extraction wells indicates a significant residual source exists on-site. ltis
unclear whether the source is predominantly within the former UST pit and dispenser
areas or whether there is additional contribution from the existing USTs. We believe
that additional remediation of the residual contamination in groundwater will be
needed, therefore, the proposed weil within the former tank pit should be enlarged to
allow for groundwater extraction. We also request that prior to well instatlation and
construction, the vertical extent of contamination be determined by taking depth
discrete soil and groundwater samples. The well should be constructed to target
impacted areas detected in your inifial sampling. A gravelly sand lens was observed
in at lsast one boring at a depth of 25° bgs, therefore, we recommend your bering be
advanced beyond this depth, until the contamination is defined within a competent
layer. Please confirm the well's construction design prior to installation. A
remediation proposal should be part of your investigation report. If needed, an
additional monitoring well of more conventional construction may be proposed down-
gradient of the extraction well.

2. Groundwater impacts from the former dispenser areas have not been adequately
investigated aithough elevated MTBE concentrations were detected in soil samples.
Therefore, we request that an additional boring be advanced near former dispsnser
sample P6 for scil and groundwater sampling. Sampling should be based upon what
is detected in the samples and the boring/well installation results within the former
tank pit. _




Mr. Dana Thurman . .

16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule:

+ December 23, 2005- Response and clarification of subsurface investigation.
+ 60 days after completion of investigation- Well installation, Soil and groundwater
and remediation proposal report.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296,10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request. '

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’'s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. In September 2004, the
SWRCB  adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of
leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit
groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to-
the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal
of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit
the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements

(http://www.swreb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is frue and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or.
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and




Mr, Dana Thurman . .

16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
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recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that. all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement. '

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely, |

ﬁa@ M

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
cc: files, D. Drogos ' :

Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 12, Rocklin,
: CA 95677 :

11_23_0F 18304Foothill Bivd




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | o Sen7
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ) g~/3-¢
. AGENCY = |
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 13, 2005 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
‘ (510) 567-6700

_ FAX (510) 337-0335
Mr. Dana Thurman 619

‘Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P.O. Box 6012, K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000368, Chevron #9-8139, 16304 Foothill
Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94518

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file
and the Sampling Schedule Modification Request, dated March 29, 2005, prepared by
Cambria Environmentai. We request that you address the following technical

comments.
TECHNICAL COMMENTS

. 1. We approve of the proposed monitoring and sémpling schedule changes with the
following conditions. Please also test for TAME when tkis*monitoring MW-12 is done. it

appears that when MTBE is detected in EW-3, TAME is detected as well, therefore,
should MTBE be detected in EW-3, TAME analysis must be reinstated.

2. Releases of MTBE have occurred in the past and appear to have migrated off-site.
Monitoring of these releases appear as elevated results, which then decrease in specific
wells. This should not be misinterpreted as a stable or decreasing plume, rather a pulse
of high strength contamination migrating beyond a monitoring point. -

3. The northern extent of the plume has not been determined. MW-3 was
decommissioned to allow the installation of the new tanks. At that time, elevated
~ petroleum contamination was being detected in this well. After shutting down the
remediation system, no confirmation sampling was done in this area. We recommend
additional groundwater sampling be done via sither a temporary or permanent
groundwater sampling point. Please provide your response as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Healith, according to
the following schedule:

¢ Qctober 13, 2005- Response to request for groundwater delineation.

. These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline




Mr. Dana Thurman . _ .

September 13, 2005

Page 2 of 3 o _

the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTR(_)NIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”
Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over
the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all
reports is required in Geofracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water
Resources . Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
 accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professicnal. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations .prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification,
Please ensure ali that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement. -




"Mr. Dana Thurman . ' ‘ ‘ .
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. .

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attomey, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement .
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation. :

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos ,
. Ms. Sara Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Rocklin, CA 95677

9_13_05 16304Foothill Blvd




ALAMEDA COUNTY o @ I3
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000368 | © Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' {510) 567-6700

June 2, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335.

Ms. Karen Streich

ChrvronTexaco

P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583
RE:  Chevron Station 9-8139 at 16304 Foothill Blvd, San Leandro, CA
Dear Ms. Streich: |

| have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site. Currently,
18,000 ppb and 4,500 ppbh MTBE is detected in offsite wells MW-8 and MW-14,
respectively. Before | make a determination that additionat groundwater monitoring
wells are required to delineate the horizontal and vertical extent the MTBE plume,
please provide a site conceptual model for the site. At a minimum, include geologic
cross-sections (with concentration contours), isoconcentration maps, expanded site
plan across Foothill Blvd., and potential sensitive receptors (water supply wells,
surface waters, etc) within 2000 feet of the site.

The site conceptual model is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by July '
21, 2003. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email

at echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

pore S

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ponna Brogos

chevron9-8139-1




—
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AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 22, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
_ Alameda, CA B4502-6577
RO 368 (56118365:7-6700
. FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Chevron Station # 9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro - Request for Total Fuel
Oxygenate Analyses

Dear Ms. Streich:

The case file for the referenced site was recently reviewed, up to and including the September 2002
Gettler-Ryan Inc third quarter 2002 monitoring report. This review was primarily conducted to identify
the current suite of target compounds sought in water samples collected from the various wells within the
network. Our review revealed that a number of potential fuel oxygenates may not have been sought
historically from samples collected from these wells.

Please direct your consultant to analyze all samples collected during the next scheduled sampling event
for the presence of total fuel oxygenates (MtBE, TAME, EtBE, DIPE, and TBA) and lead scavengers
(EDB and 1,2-DCA / EDC) using EPA Method 8260. Such expanded analyses may be required to
continue depending upon what is found. '

In addition, you are reminded that all reports for this case, as well as all other ChevronTexaco cases, are
to be submitted under ChevronTexaco cover that is signed, under penalty of perjury, by the official
ChevronTexaco project representative.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely, L

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J, Dublin, CA 94568
James Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camyp Drive, Ste. 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director pﬁb&g
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 23, 2001 | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. _ (510} 567-6700
STID 1801 . FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr, Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company
P.O, Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

-RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Bauhs:

I have reviewed the preliminary sampling data for the Qctober 2000 sampling and monitoring
event that was conducted at the subject site. This work included the collection of samples from
the new off-site wells (MW-12, -13, and —14) constructed during August 2000, as well as the
remaining active wells associated with this investigation.

These recent sampling data continue to demonstrate wide fluctuations of methy! tert-butyl ether
(MtBE) concentrations detected in ground water samples collected from several of the wells. The
source of this MtBE has not been identified. The former tank system was replaced with a
modern, secondarily-contained system in August 1999 in a new location.

Some examples of the unexplained MtBE concentration variations follow:

» MIBE concentrations noted in off-site well MW-8 were reported to be 39,000 micrograms per
liter (ug/I) in October 1999, while in April 2000 they dropped to 2500 ug/l. Concentrations
then rose to 19,500 ug/! liter in October 2000. Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORC) are
reported to have been in place in this well since July 1999.

+ MIBE concenirations noted in off-site well MW-9 were reported to be <2.5 ug/l between
October 1996 and April 1998, rising to 1900 ug/l in October 1998 and 4400 ug/l in April
1999, In October 1999, concentrations were reported to be only 530 ug/l. Concentrations
then rose dramatically to 27,000 ug/l in April 2000. In October 2000, concentrations then
dropped two orders-of-magnitude to only 322 ug/l. ORC are reported to have been in place
in this well since July 1999.

e MBE concentrations tioted in on-site well EW-2 were reported to be 3800 ug/l in April 1999.
In October 1999, concentrations climbed to 13,300 ug/l, then dropped to 6800 ug/l in April
2000. In October 2000, concentrations again rose to 15,700 ug/l,




Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Re: 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
January 23, 2001

- Page2of2

At this time, Chevron is directed to reinstate quarterly sampling, monitoring, and reporting at this
site. This revised schedule is to be implemented during the st quarter 2001 and continued until
notified otherwise. -

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

[N Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Harv Dhaliwal, G&S Assgociates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506
Stephen Carter, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. G, Dublin, CA 94568
Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Ste. 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' ws@s
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April 25, 2000 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA B4502-6577

: _ (510) 567-6700
STID 1801 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Bauhs:

1 am in receipt of the March 17, 1999 Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GRI) workplan for the proposed installation of
additional monitoring wells on the west side of Foothill Boulevard. This workplan was submitted under
GRI cover of the same date. The proposed wells are intended to track the extent of the MtBE plume from
the subject site. This workplan supersedes a previous GRI workplan dated January 6, 2000 which proposed
the installation of a new monitoring well near (now destroyed) well MW-3 intended to assess the extent of
impacts on the southern margin of the site. '

The March 17, 2000 GRI workplan is accepted for this phase of work at this site with the following
changes: :

¢  Three (3) wells, rather than the two proposed, shall be installed. These wells shall be completed on 60’
centers, beginning at well MW-11, along the same alignment as originally proposed. This well density
will provide 180’ of coverage from four points.

»  Well sampling shall not occur sooner than 24, but preferably 72, hours following well development.
This work is to be completed within 60 days of the date of this letter.

For your information, Senate Bill (SB) 989 was signed into law by Governor Davis on October 8, 1993,
SB 989 directs the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to identify areas most vulnerable to
releases of MtBE, prioritize resources, and develop investigation and cleanup guidelines. The SWRCB
MBE cleanup guidelines have now been drafted, and prescribe the step-wise process in development ofa
Site Conceptual Model (SCM). A SCM, now required for all MIBE release sites, is the progressive
assemblage of information regarding the distribution of chemicals at a site, its hydrologic setting, geology,
surrounding land use, well locations, and existing and projected water use patterns. The SCM functions as
the framework for the investigation, remediation, and ultimately the closure of the site. Each phase of an
investigation should seek to fill any data gaps that may remain from previous phases. Once the source area
and receptor pathways have been adequately characterized, an appropriate remedial alternative can be
selected and implemented.

Attached to this letter you will find a copy of Appendix C, derived from the referenced SWRCE MtBE
guidance. Appendix C provides a format for your consultant to follow when putting together the SCM for
this site. You are requested to ensure that your consultant adheres to this format when submitting the report
documenting this phase, and subséquent phases, of work at your site.



Mr. Thomas Bavhs

Re: 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
April 25, 2000

Page 2 of 2

In addition, Chevron was advised in correspondence from this office dated October 15, 1998, and again
June 28, 1999, that a Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation need be completed for this project.
Approval to remove the remediation system from the site, which facilitated the redevelopment of the
property into the retail fuel facility that operates there today, was conditioned on the completion of this
evaluation. To date, this request has not been fulfilled. Chevron must pow complete this task. Irequest
that we arrange to meet in the next month to discuss how this task should best be completed.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions, and to inform me when field work has
been scheduled. '

Attachment — Appendix C

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Harv Dhaliwal, G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506 .
Barbara Sieminski, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. G, Dublin, CA 94568  (w/attmnt.)
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Appehdix C

Site Conceptual Model Reports

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) is a written or graphical representation of the release
scenario, site characteristics {(geology, hydrogeology, etc.) and the likely distribution of
chemicals at the site. It links potential sources to potential receptors through transport of
chemicals in air, soil, and water. It also provides a framework for the entire project and a
communication tool for regulators, responsible parties, and other stakeholders. The goals of the
conceptual model are listed below:

» Identify how the distribution of chemicals is changing in space and time
» Identify potential current and future receptors
» Identify environmental issues that need to be addressed

Reporting

Reports submitted to regulatory agenmes are by necessity specific to the type of information they
are presenting. They may contain a summary of activities, backup data to support conclusions,
etc. A report that attempts to convey a representation of a SCM needs to meet the goals listed .
above. To meet these goals investigation reports usually, at 2 minimum, contain the following
elements:

Text ' : '

1 . Site Description, Land Use, and Water Use
2 Chronology of Events

3. Site Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology
4, Well and Conduit Study

5 Estimation of Release Mass (if available)

6 Source Removal Activities

7 Remediation Activities

1. Site Location Map

2. Site Vicinity Map with Receptor Wells

3. Site Map with Groundwater Gradients, Cross Section Lines, and any known
' preferential pathways - '

4 Site Map with Isoconcentration Contours

5 Cross Section - long axis of plume

6. Cross Section - short axis of plume _

7. Cross Section of Regional Geology (optional)

8 Concentration vs. Time Plots for Each Well

9 Concentration vs. Distance (optional)

Tables - : .
Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Analytical Data
Soil Analytical Data

L¥L I %
PR R

FINAL DRAFT
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AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , ROH63
January 23, 2000 , ' . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. STID 1801 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mz, Brett Hunter (510} 337-0432
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

. San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:_ Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Hunter:

I am in receipt of the December 27, 1999 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. quarterly report submitted under
Chevron cover of the same date. This report documents samplmg and monitoring activities that occurred
on October 26, 1999.

The sampling data presented in the cited report indicate a "recent” release of gasoline has oceirred at this
site, as is particularly evidenced by a marked increase in dissolved concentrations of methyl tert-butyl ether
(MtBE} in groundwater sampled from wells EW-2 and MW-8 during that October event, Up to 39,000 ng/l
of MtBE was identified in water sampled from well MW-8, located approximately 80° off-site and

. downgradient of the facility. Further investigation of the extent of this release is required.

Please have your consultant submit, within 45 days, a soil and water invéstigation (SWI) work plan for the
installation of 2 - 3 additional downgradient monitoring wells. I suggest that these wells be proposed for
installation within the dirt sidewalk that borders the west-side of Foothill Boujevard.

In addition, I have been in contact with Barbara Sieminski of Gettler-Ryan Inc, regarding the pending well
installation in the southern portion of the site. 'We discussed the use of a limited-access rig to facilitate the
installation of this well within the planter located between the new mini-mart building and trash enclosure.
Placement of this well in the planter, nearer to the property boundary and some 25’ from where it has been
proposed, would be both closer to where it was originally envisioned and would better address the
fundamental questions it was intended to answer

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

c Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Harv Dhaliwal, G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506
Barbara Sieminski, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct,, Ste. G, Dublin, CA 94568
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director P.Q 70[03
June 28. 1999 , ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES .
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
STID 1801 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Phil Briggs _
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-81 39, 16304 Foothili Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Briggs:
| am in receipt of your June 22, 1999 cover to the June 4, 1999 Blaine Tech Services 2™

quarter 1998 sampling and monitoring report for the subject former Chevron site.
understand from your letter that Chevron intends to install oxygen-releasing compounds

(ORC) in wells EW-3, MW-8, and MW-S in an attempt to stimulate aerobic bioattenuation

in the areas surrounding these particular wells, located some distance frem the former
underground storage tank (UST) cluster.

Your attention is directed to the October 15, 1998 correspondence from this office
(attached) in which Chevron was advised of the requirement to install an additional
sample point, i.e., monitoring well, along the southern property boundary approximately
40-60 feet northeast of well EW-3. Data derived from this sample point in concert with
historic sampling data derived from locations elsewhere at the site are to be used to
complete a Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation. Approval to remove the
remediation system from the site was conditioned on completion of these tasks.

Installation of this additional sampling point and completion of the RBCA evaluation are
ever more important as the site is presently slated for redevelopment into a mini-
market/gas station facility. | understand that this office has already approved the UST
installation plans. I do not know the current status of review of the other county
agencies involved in this process. Failure to complete the environmental work in a
timely fashion will likely impact redevelopment of the site.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 so we can schedule a meeting to discuss these
remaining tasks. ' '

Sincerely,

tt O. Seer{;eC;HMM
dous Materials Specialist



RE: Chevron Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Bivd., San Leandro
June 28, 1999 _ :
Page 2 of 2

“Mr. Phil Briggs

Attachment

c. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB (w/o)
Robert Weston, ACDEH  (w/o)
Ronald Gee, Alameda County Planning Department (w/attachment)
Harv Dhaliwal, G&S Associates, Inc, (w/attachment)
4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

_ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

COSLY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
o 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 4, 1999 - Alameda, CA 94502-6577 :
{510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 1801

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: - (Former) Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Bivd., San Leandro
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.13(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to

. -consider their input and recommendations. :

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) asa
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change. -

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site. '



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
May 4, 1999 |

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed actlon before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sampie letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action'is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all mput

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
Jetter.

Sincci‘cly,'

Hazardous Matenals Specialist

Attachments

et Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO ’H" 363 |
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 10, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

STID 1801

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leahdro

Dear Mr. Briggs:

The January 19, 1999 Touchstone Developments underground storage tank (UST)
closure report has been reviewed. Missing from this report are copies of the completed

“and signed manifests that were to accompany the USTs and associated piping to their
ultimate disposal destination. Also missing are documents confirming the reported
disposal of both groundwater and soil removed from the site during and subsequent to
the UST closure activities.

Please submit these missing documents, and call me at (510) 567-6783 should you'
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Sccgtt/O. §eer§!, CHMM
~ Hazardous-Materials Specialist

c: Robert Weston, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Jeff Monroe, Touchstone Developments, P.O. Box 2554, Santa Rosa, CA 95405



aLaveacounty @ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
_ AGENCY ‘ =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director LOBbY
October 15, 1998 - - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES *

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' : Alameda, CA 04502-6577
STID 1801 - (510) 567-6700 -

{510) 387-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Phil Briggs : ‘
Chevron Products Company. i
P.O. Box 6004 L | '
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Service Station #5-8139, 16304 Foothili Boulevard, San Leandro -
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have considered your September 11, 1998 request for approval to remove the
remediation system, including extraction wells and the underground lines which serve
the system, from the subject site, This request wili be granted with the following
conditions: _ ' : ‘

1. Extraction wells EW-2 (MW-5) and EW.3 (MW-4) shall be retained for future use as
sampling/monitoring welis. These two wells may be reconfigured if nEcessary to
facilitate their continued use for these purposes. Weil EW-1 may be permanentiy
removed, : .

2. The remediation system may be rémcved. including all ancillary piping that served
the system. ' '

3. A Risk-Based Corrective Action {RBCA) evaluation shall be performed to determine
potential exposure risks to current and future receptor populations located both on-
and off-site. This evaluation will require the installation of at least one additional
sample point along the southern site boundary, 40-60 feet northeast of well EW-3.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content
of this letter. | will otherwise contact you to arrange a meeting where we can discuss
and scope th CA evaluation and associated tasks. ’

Hazardoud Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB '



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY = :
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director- r RO"-H’ 368
October 15, 1998 . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES )

1131 Harbo!' Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1801 - 10y s6r-ar00 o
{510} 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Phil Briggs ‘
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 :
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro -
Dear Mr. Briggs: '

| have considered your September 11, 1998 request for approval to remove the
remediation system, including extraction wells and the underground lines which serve
the system, from the subject site. This request will be granted with the following
conditions: ' . '

1. Extraction wells EW-2 (MW-5) and EW-3 (MW¥4) shall be retained fo future use as
sampling/monitoring wells. These two wells may be reconfigured if necessary to
facilitate their continued use for these purposes. Well EW-1 may be permanently
removed, _

2. The remediation system may be removed, including all ancillary piping that served
the system. ‘ '

3. A Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation shall be performed to determine
potential exposure risks to current and future receptor populations located both on-
and off-site. This-evaluation will require the installation of at least one additional
sample point along the southern site boundary, 40-60 feet northeast of well EW-3.

Please contact me at {510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content
of this letter. | will otherwise contact you to arrange a meeting where we can discuss
and scope th CA evaluation and associated tasks.

Hazardoud Materials Specialist

é: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB . '



aavebaconry @ | ® |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

" Ro# 3ca

October 15, 1998 S ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

_ Alamada, CA 94502-6577
STID 1801 : (510) 567-5700 :

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Phil Briggs :

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 : _ ' :
San Ramon, CA 94583-0004

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have considered your September 11, 1998 request for approval to remove the
remediation system, including extraction wells and the underground lines which serve
the system, from the subject site, This request will be granted with the following
conditions: ' ' - ' ‘

1. Extraction wells EW-2 (MW-5) and EW-3 (MW-4) shall be retained for future use as
sampling/monitoring wells. These two wells may be reconfigured if nécessary to
facilitate their continued use for these purposes. Well EW-1 may be permanently
removed. : _

2. The remediation system may be removed, including all ancillary piping that served
the system. , '

3. A Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation shall be performed to determine
potential exposure risks to current and future receptor populations located both on-
and off-site. This evaluation will require the installation of at least one additional
sample point along the southern site boundary, 40-60 feet northeast of well EW-3.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content
of this letter. | will otherwise contact you to arrange a meeting where we can discuss
and scope th CA evaluation and associated tasks. ' '

Hazardoud Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB ‘




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
_ AGENCY
_DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO# 3¢9
October 15, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Atarmeda, CA 94502-6577

STID 1801 : (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Phil Briggs .
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-8138, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Lea_ndro
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have considered your September 11, 1998 request for approval to remove the
remediation system, including extraction wells and the underground lines which serve
the system, from the subject site. This request will be granted with the following
conditions: '

1. Extraction wells EW-2 (MW-5) and EW-3 (MW-4) shall be retained for future use as
sampling/monitoring wells. These two wells may be reconfigured if necessary to
facilitate their continued use for these purposes. Well EW-1 may be permanentiy
removed.

2. The remediation system may be removed, including all ancillary' piping that served
the system. -

3. A Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation shall be performed to determine
potential exposure risks to current and future receptor populations located both on-
and off-site. This evaluation will require the installation of at least one additional
sample point along the southern site boundary, 40-60 feet northeast of well EW-3.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content
of this letter. | will otherwise contact you to arrange a meeting where we can discuss
and scope th CA evaluation and associated tasks.

Hazardoud Materials Specialist

I Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY R0 368
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
STID 1801 ALAMEDA COUNTY CCc4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
December 8, 1994 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Mr. Kenneth Kan - ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-8139%, 16304 FOOTHILL ROAD, SAN LEANDRQ

|
|
} Dear Mr. Kan:

I have been tracking the status of this case since issuance of
the June 2, 1994 correspondence allowing the cessation of
remediation system operation. A condition of this system shut
down was that all wells in the network, including extraction
wells, were to be sampled on a quarterly basis to closely gauge
whether or not hydrocarbon concentrations were increasing down
gradient of the tank cluster during the period when active
pumping had stopped. Two of the three extraction wells, EW-2
(MW-5) and EW-3 (MW-4), are the most down gradient on-site wells.

Review of the November 21, 1994 Sierra Environmental Services
monitoring report, submitted under Chevron cover dated December
5, 1994 and documenting site activities occurring October 25,
1994, indicates that, although two of the three extraction wells
(EW-2 and -3) were monitored for depth to water, none of the
three were sampled. Additionally, ground water encountered in
well MW-9, located approximately 75 feet off-site and down
gradient of EW-2, exhibited an immediate and marked increase in
hydrocarbon concentrations since system shut down.

Please be aware that, although influent concentrations may have
been at levels below laboratory detection limits for some while
prior to shut down, system operation appears necessary to provide
continued plume control. Please contact me at 510/567-6783 to
discuss this issue.

Sincerely,

. Sco
ior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Amir Gholami, ACDEH




ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro363
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 1801 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621
June 2, 1994 : {510) 271-4530

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Procducts Company
2410 Camino Ramon

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-8139, 16304 FOOTHILL ROAD, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Kan:

I have reviewed the May 10, 1994 Weiss Associates monthly ground
water treatment system compliance report and May 25, 1994 Sierra
Environmental Services quarterly monitoring report, as submitted
under Chevron cover dated May 26, 1994. Your cover letter
requests cessation of remediation system operation because of
negligible levels of hydrocarbons in influent water for the last
several guarters. In fact, the last time influent hydrocarbon
concentrations were found to be at detectable levels was during
the July 1993 sampling event.

At this time Chevron may temporarily cease operation of the
remediation system. Please continue to sample and monitor each
well in the network, including the three extraction wells, on a
quarterly schedule. Should hydrocarbon concentrations down-
gradient of the tank cluster appear to appreciably rise, system
restart will be considered. Please maintain the remediation
system in working order during the interim.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

f"' '
Sincerely,?/ﬁﬂf
~7
2 L

,/t.‘f'-‘ﬁde_a o
R m
Sc 0. Seery,/ CHMM
Serfior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Michael Cooke, Weiss Associates




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4. '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO368

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
‘ Hazardous Materials Division
January 14, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
: Oakland, CA 94621

. 10) 271-4320
Ms. Kathy Norris (510) 3

Chevron USA Products Company
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Foothill Chevron, #8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard,
S8an Leandro, CA 94578

Dear M=s. Norris:

Enclosed is the five-year permit to operate four underground
storage tanks at the subject facility. The permit is valid until
August 17, 1998. For the permit to remain valid, you are
required to comply with conditions as described in the California
Code of Regulations, Title 23, Subchapter 16, Section 2712.
Listed below are the monitoring methods currently in use at the

facility:
Tanks: Single wall
a. Annual tank integrity tests
b. Monthly inventory reconciliation using SIR for
fuel tanks
c. Weekly gauging for waste oil tank
Piping: Suction

a. Tri-annual pipeline tightness test
b. Daily monitoring for the presence of air in the
pipelines

If there are any changes made in the monitoring methods,
egquipment types, and/or procedures used to monitor the tanks and
piping at this facility, you must:
a. Ensure the new procedures will meet the requirements of CCR,
Title 23, Article 4.
b. Send written notification of the changes to this office.

Contact me if you have any questions regarding the content of
this letter at (510) 271-4320.

obert Weston
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures




ALAMEDA COUNTY 9 @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4ifo
, AGENCY D Ro 368
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

~

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

November 8, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
. Qakland, CA 94621
Marge Farrar (510) 271-4320

Chevron USA Products
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Res FIVE-YEAR PERMITS FOR OPERATION OF FOUR
UNDERGROUND SBTORAGE TANKS (USTs) AT
16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro
Station #8139

| Accordlng to our records the subject facility has not received a
| five-year permit to operate USTs. Please complete the following
items marked below and return them to me within 30 days. The
example plans enclosed should be used only as guidelines and may
not meet your specific requirements under Title 23.

-- 1. Completed UST PERMIT FORM A - one per facility. (enclosed)

-~ 2, Completed UST PERMIT FORM B - one per tank. (enclosed)

-= 3, Completed UST PERMIT FORM C - one per tank. (enclosed)

X- 4. Written tank monitoring plan. (sample enclosed)

-- §. Results of precision tank test(s) (initial/annual).

-- 6. Results of precision pipeline leak detector tests
(initial/annual).

X- 7. An accurate and complete plot plan. (sample enclosed)

X- 8. Written spill response plan. (sample enclosed)

Title 23 of the California Code of Requlations prohibits the
operation of ANY UST without a permit. Please feel free to
contact me at 510/271~-4320 if you have any questlons which may
arise during the process of completing the five-year permit.

Sincerely,

Robert Weston
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Harry Kenney, Operator




. ALAMEDA COUNTY | . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RO3¢S

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assisiant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materkals Division . S
80 Swan Way, Am. 200 - : ' i
Qakland, CA 94621 ' ' e
(510) 271-4320.

February 10, 1992

Mr. -Kenhneth Kan

Chevron U.S8.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon

San Ra_mnn, CA 94583-0804

RE:_- CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-8139, 16304 FOOTHILL ROAD, SAH
LEBNDRQ

Dear Mr. Kan:

Thank you for your timely response to the Department's request for.-a. .
proposal outlining plans for the installation of additional off-site
wells associated with the ground water investigation at the .
referenced site., The January 20, 1992 Burlington Envirommental Inc.
work plan, as submitted under chevron cover dated January 24, 1992,
has been accepted. :

“Please notify this offlca when field activ1tles assnclated with this
phase of the investxgaticm are slated to begin. I may be reached at
510/271~4 3 . .

- ec: Rafat A. Shahid, Ass;stant Agency Director, Env;ronmental Health : -

‘Edgar Howell, Chief Hazardous Materials Division S
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attcrney's Office - ‘ o
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District

Kyle 8. Flory, Burlington Environmental, Inc.
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. “well for VOCs (EPA Method 624, or 601/602), The well . i
. sampled for this task is to be ‘chosen based: upon its: .
" potential for detection of VOUs relative to. other wells o
" on~site, i.e., its proximity downgradient of a’former waste |
- oil or solvent unﬂetqrﬁund stnraga tank, Vﬁcs«identified in f
-prior‘analyses, etc. - . __y - ‘ '
[,Presant thxs data, alﬂmg with ather raquiaita
-:;aamplinggmonitorimg dﬁt&, 1n thm 1992 flraﬁ qu&rter report.

| Eheffailuw1ng address?fllx

' ncalifnrnza Enwiranmﬁntal Prutection Agenﬂy
'Dﬁpartmant of Toxic suhstanca cantrcl
©. 700 Heinz Awenua, Suite 200
" Berkeley, CA 94710 ¢

f"~£sxn Eileen nughes

wna sitaa &tt&eﬁaﬁ by this xaqwaat are as follow: -

!5 iRﬁE@Eﬁ\n lllllllllllllﬁHIIIIIIIIIIII'




-iyhfms 'vﬁksliah
“ RE: Cal~EPA. voe study

Mmbar 26, 1951

: Faga 3 B’E 3_ ;.

’ }

'Ihank yau in advanue for ym moper&bi&n in this mttw‘ Pli!aafaie' :

.  Pesd tocontact Mr. Svott Seexy of this Division at

f'jj51ofz?1~4333, or Ms. Eileen Hughns of DTSC at a1of5#a—3a4s,'shau1d
' m have any questmns. -

Rafat a.. 3hﬁhiﬂ, Asaiata‘m: Kg Du’eﬂtar, Emrifqﬁmntal I-Ieal;th;_ :
) ---Gi}. Jensen, Alameda County D:Lst mt. m:tornay P2 nffalae Lo R
- Lester Feldman, RWQCB -~ . -

' '. Bileen Hughes, DTSC
Mike ‘Bakaldin, San. Iaaandrm Fire ﬂegaartmﬁnt
a‘im Eer&inam, Eden’ cunwliﬁata& !‘im nistrmt
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AGENCY 53'8
EM&MDJJGﬁ%%&A@wm¥DhNMW‘ - L ' F30 6
j-;» ; R *Dﬂ%ﬂﬂ«ﬁﬁcwﬁmmn@NMWWMLHENJH
o »};_neaamber 13, 1991 ‘ LT T Harardous Matedels Frogram .
. S : _ S R 80 Swan Wiy, R, 200 ' -
SR T Lo Uﬁ@m&ﬁ&&m@%
R W&lﬁer P@sluszny, Jreow oo B 1

.. .Chevron U.8.A. Inc,
a~%u34lﬂ canxno Ramon -
“iaan Rauan, CA 94583—0804

"%J»anss, CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9m813ﬁ 163&4 FooTaI&& aaaa, san
| LEANDRO, ATAMEDA COUNTY . . o R s

':fiQDear nr. Pasluszny

. This ﬂffiﬁé is in recaipt audrhas cﬂﬁpl&t&d review of the Julygs ?
- September 23, and October 1891 Barlinmgton Environmestsal Inc. (BEI): .
©o - reporte, as submitted under Chevron cover dated August 19, Octoberi 8,
Lo and Oetober 28,1991, respa@ﬁiﬁﬂly, which document. BRI acttvities at
1, thes ‘referenced Chevron facility.  The ecited July and October 1991 :
Coo reports document well samplingfnonitcring activities and results for *
o the 2nd and 3rd quarters of 1991, tively. The cited September
- 23, 1991 teport documents: the installation of an additional aff-sita.
0 ground water monitoring well - tMH~9}, the analyses of stiil and water
. samples céllected from MW-9; the conversion of former sonitoring -
7 wells MW-4 and -5 into extraction wells B3 and -2, respactlvely, i
;gfand, ﬁha analyaaa af grouné water saﬁglas from E-a*ana -3. :

" Review of thmsa reports 1ﬁﬂiﬂaﬁe that-thare are naw‘thrne (3)
-~ éxtraction wells located at the sowtherm'corner of the site, =
. approwximately 40-60 feet southeast of the underground. storage tank’
o1 (USTY complex, The BEI reports further indicate that the on-mite
. monitering wells MW-1, -2, -6, .and -7, north and east of the UST _—
o complex, -bave not been significantly impacted by fuel. hydrocarbansﬁf-
-1 Well MW~8, ldcated in the median strip of Foothill:Boulevard, '~ = =
Cor approximately 120 feet sountheash of the UST complex, also appears not‘-
" to hawve bsen significantly impacted, aside Ffrom the May 22, 19931
. sampling event which identified the préasence of’ben@ana and xylane
! isamars at. canuentrations nf nts &n& 1.B ppb, respﬁmtiVEly. :

-;.T_Hnwﬂvar, weils Hﬂ-a, louated laﬁq thn smnthern '; nf the UST
F - complex, and the newly-installed MW-¢, lecated in the Foothill :
'“.-Bou@&varé madian strip, apgrﬁximataly 20 feet southeast of MW-8, are
~on glgnificently impacted by fuel hydrocirbons. Well: Hw-y, for example,
located appraximmteiy 120" feet frow the UST complex and 80 feet' ° I
- off-gite, exhibited concentraitlons of Penzene and. teétal: petroleum .
o hydrocarbong as gasoline (TPH-G) at 46 and 9600 pﬁb; respactivaly,
oo duping the August. 1991 sampling event. Isoconcentration contour
'+, lines-for these two target compounds fFigures 4 and 5, October 1991
©ui BEL report) strengly suggest that the contaminant plums: extends ‘
. Jﬁ,aftwaite to the sauth and sast, Its iiuit has notvheen:determanad.i;

S
Con




.‘. ':f;jﬁff ';iﬂ V ."t;;_lg .5.:803§;_

o Mp. ﬁaltar Posluszny, Je.
.. BBt Chevron Station #9-8139, 15334 Faathill Blvq
.. December 13, 1991 - _ Gl ]
-=-;pagezofz | B S IR

R Follﬂwing review of the. ait&d BB: raparts, thia Depattnant and RWQCB P

have concur¥ed that additional work must be. performad o define the L

~ wertical and lateral extent ¢f both soil and ground water :

. contamination associated with this sité. A contaminant "gero Ilna“

o0 mastobe datarmined. In pursuit of this qaal the ﬁnllowing task must
. be’ perﬁarnad " &

e ‘suhmit a work plan for the installatien aof. additional

T off-site monitoring wells. Such wells dre to be in: '
sufficient number and appropriately located to .define: the
'extent of both sa;l and qraund water contamination., .

:”ffTha noted wnrk plan nust adhgre to the tauhnical requ;raments
'autlinsd in the REQGB Staf —— : the 'IJ L i

. -manual. This work plan is dus With n &ﬁadays of the date of this :
- . letter, or by Jamuary 27, 1992. All reports and proposals must - .

“ 1 be submitted under seal of an apprqpraate callfnrnia*reglstere& .
- professiahal. ‘ ,

e Flease be aﬂvisaﬁ that this 1: a tatuml.tuquast for: teuhnical : SR
. reports purﬁuﬁne to california Water Code Section 13267 (b).  Failure:
- to respond or a late respomse could result in the referral of this
. case. to the RWQCB for enforgemént, poesibly subjecting the '
“respensible party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per aag.
' Any extenaions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the ~
'jf-::quirﬁd taﬂks, must be auutirﬁsd in writinq hS‘eithar this agency or
o -3 EHQEB C _ , ;

Shnuld you hava any questxans ahnut the amntent of thls 1etter.
*please cnll me at 415/271*4329. S - ;

: Raxat A. Shahid, Ass;st&nt kqency Bﬂrectord Envirmnmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County . niatriat Attnrney's nﬁfice
- Leatsr. Feldman, RWQCB ' _
< Howand: Hatayama, T8CD -
“Tim Perdinand, Eden cbnsolidateﬁ Fmra nistrxct
" Ryle Flory,- Burlingtun Envirﬂnmantal “Inc.
“flees . : ‘

L




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES &X{o)
fa
‘ AGENCY (=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ., R 0368
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
September 19, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Dakland, CA 94621
Merle L. Seigal (415)

Seigal's Foothill Chevron
16304 Foothill Blvd.
San Leandro,CA 94578

Re: Waste Minimization Assessment

Dear Merle L. Seigal:

Your business has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
minimization assessment. BAs you are probably aware, hazardous waste
reduction has become a statewide, if not a naticnal, issue. To
address this issue at a county level, Alameda County is establishing
its own Hazardous Waste Minimization Program and is planning to
conduct waste minimization assessments for all hazardous waste
generating facilities in the County.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receive the
first round of waste minimization assessments. It is our hope that
these assessments will assist participating businesses in minimizing
their hazardous wastes - and will give us further information on the
best way to structure our minimization program.

One of our Hazardous Materials Specialists will be contacting you
during the week of September 24 to arrange a meeting with you for an
assessment of your business. During this meeting and assessment, the
Specialist will work with you in examining your business's hazardous
waste generating practices. The Specialist will then provide you
with materials on waste reduction technology and assist you in
setting up appropriate hazardous waste minimization practices.

We look forward to working with you in reducing the amount of
hazardous waste your business generates. Of course, your comments
and suggestions are encouraged; we need your input in order tc best
serve you! Please direct any comments and questions to Katherine
Chesick at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Edgar B. Howell Chief,
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

EBH: kac

cc: Fire Department
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENGY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro363

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94521

415}

November 22, 1989

Mr. Michael R. Brown
Chevron U.8.A., Inc.

P.0, Box 5004

8an Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron Station, 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

I have reviewed your proposed work plan for preliminary soil and -
groundwater characterization at the above site dated November 9, 1989,
that was prepared by Chempro. It has been accepted.

If you have anr questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincersly,

b rryZSQto, Senior

Hazardous Materials Specialist
L8:ph:mnc

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
gan Leandro Fire Dept.
RWQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Files





